The Directors consider that each of the terms of the Placing Agreement and the Top-up
Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable based on the current market conditions and in the
interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after completion of
the Top-up Placing but before the Top-up Subscription; and (iii) the shareholding structure of the
Company immediately after completion of the Top-up Subscription (assuming there will not be
any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement to the
completion of the Top-up Subscription save for the allotment and issue of the Top-up Subscription
Shares):

Shareholders (Note 1)
(1) As at the date of
this announcement

(2) Immediately after
completion of the Top-up

Placing (assuming
the Placing Shares are

placed in full) but before
the Top-up Subscription

(3) Immediately after
completion of the

Top-up Subscription
(assuming the Top-up
Subscription Shares

are subscribed in full)

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares
%

(approximately)

Praise Fortune Limited (Note 2) 550,000,000 68.75 490,000,000 61.25 550,000,000 63.95
Mr. Jiang Quanlong (Note 3) 30,000,000 3.75 30,000,000 3.75 30,000,000 3.49
Mr. Jiang Xin (Note 4) 20,000,000 2.5 20,000,000 2.5 20,000,000 2.33
Placees Nil Nil 60,000,000 7.5 60,000,000 6.98
Public Shareholders 200,000,000 25 200,000,000 25 200,000,000 23.25

Total 800,000,000 100 800,000,000 100 860,000,000 100

7

Notes:

1.	 The number of existing Shares held by the Shareholders mentioned in the table above is based on the
information as shown on the website of the Stock Exchange as at 8 July 2014.

2.	 These Shares were registered in the name of and beneficially owned by Praise Fortune Limited. The total
number of issued shares in Praise Fortune Limited as at 31 December 2013 was 601 shares of US$1 each. These
601 shares were owned as to 300 shares being approximately 49.92% by Mr. Jiang Lei, an executive Director,
300 shares being approximately 49.92% by Mr. Jiang Xin and 1 share being approximately 0.16% by Ms. Qian